TOWN OF BOW MAR, COLORADO ORDINANCE NO. 329

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF BOW MAR AMENDING SECTION 2-33 OF THE BOW MAR MUNICIPAL CODE CONCERNING THE RULES OF PROCEDURE FOR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees for the Town of Bow Mar ("Board") previously adopted Robert's Rules of Order as rules of procedure to govern the conduct of its meetings, as codified in Section 2-33 of the Bow Mar Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to adopt rules of procedure that are better suited to the needs and practicalities of the Board's meetings; and

WHEREAS, the Board therefore desires to amend the Bow Mar Municipal Code as provided in this ordinance to allow more flexibility in how the Board adopts and amends its rules of procedure.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF BOW MAR, COLORADO:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Section 2-32 Repealed and Reserved.</u> Section 2-32 of the Bow Mar Municipal Code is hereby repealed in its entirety and shall be reserved.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Amendment to Section 2-33.</u> Section 2-33 of the Bow Mar Municipal Code is hereby repealed and replaced to read in full as follows:

Sec. 2-33. - Rules of Order.

The Board of Trustees is authorized to adopt by resolution rules of order that will govern meetings of the Board of Trustees.

- <u>Section 3</u>. <u>Safety Clause</u>. The Board of Trustees hereby finds, determines, and declares that this ordinance is necessary and proper for the health, safety, and welfare of the Town and its residents.
- Section 4. Severability. If any part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections of the Ordinance. The Board of Trustees hereby declares that it would have passed the ordinance including each part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that one or more part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase is declared invalid.
- Section 5. Repealer. All ordinances or resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed, provided that such repealer shall not repeal the repealer clauses of such ordinance nor revive any ordinance thereby.
- Section 6. Codification Amendments. The codifier of the Town's Municipal Code, Municipal Code Corporation, is hereby authorized to make such numerical and formatting changes as may be necessary to incorporate the provisions of this Ordinance within the Bow Mar Municipal Code.

INTRODUCED, READ, APPROVED, AND ORDERED PUBLISHED this 16th day of March, 2020.